3
co

1] 2 ] 3 4 sle [ 7] 8] 9 10
28 12 258000-I129 459871 1001 2 2 2 2 AT 1,510 Cotter 1.5x10
13 3160-1108041 45 3149 1227 2 2 2 2 IMpoknanka Banuka NprUBOAA IPOCCEIbHON 3aCTOHKU Throttle control shaft gasket
14 3160-1108033 453149 1224 1 1 1 1 Ckoba KperuieHus BaJiuKa Shaft clamp
15 252134-112 459816 6045 2 2 2 2 [1aii6a 6 npyXuHHas Spring washer 6
16  201420-1129 459346 1506 3 3 3 3 Boar M6x20 Bolt M6x20
17 31512-1108015 454321 2213 1 | | 1 Haxnanka nenanu mpuBoaa IpocceIbHOM 3aCTIOHKU Throttle control pedal cover plate
18 31512-1108010 454321 2209 1 1 | 1 [lenanb npuBoaa IpocceIbHOM 3aCIOHKY B cOOpe Throttle control pedal in assy
19  3160-1108014 453149 2614 1 1 1 1 [IpyxuHa Bo3BpaTHas rneiaiu Pedal return spring
20 3160-1108016 453149 1222 1 1 1 1 Banuk npuBoaa npoccenbHOM 3aCIOHKU Throttle control shaft
21 250608-1129 459553 1254 3 3 3 3 Taiika M6 Nut M6
Tloarpynna 1109. ®uibTp BO3AYIIHbIH
Subgroup 1109. Air Cleaner
29 1 3160-1109010 45 3149 0850 1 1 1 1 OuibTp BO3AYLIHBIN B cOOpe Air cleaner in assy
2 3160-1109801 45 3149 0887 1 1 1 1 [Mnameracutens B coope Flame damper in assy
3 3160-1109020 453149 2814 1 1 1 1 Kpsitrka Bo3nyiHoro husisTpa B cbope Air cleaner cover in assy
4 3160-1109028 45 3149 0853 1 1 1 1 IMpoknanka KpbIIKY BO3AYIIHOTO (QUIBTpa Air cleaner cover gasket
5 220086-1129 459432 1028 1 1 1 1 Bunt M5x30 Screw M5x30
6 3160-1109013 45 3149 0851 1 | 1 1 XOMYT C yrojikamu B coope Clamp with elbows in assy
7 3160-1109070 453149 0861 1 1 1 1 DUIBTPYIONINIA 3JIEMEHT C KapKacoM B coope Filter element with frame in assy
8 3160-1109033 45 3149 0854 1 1 1 1 Kopmyc Bo3ayirHoro ¢huibTpa ¢ 3aliekaMmu B coope Air cleaner case with latches in assy
9  201463-I129 459346 1529 2 2 2 2 Boar M8x32 Bolt M8x32
10 252155-112 459816 6006 2 2 2 2 [lai16a 8 mpyxuHHas Spring washer 8
11 252005-1129 459811 1206 2 2 2 2 llaii6a 8 Washer 8
12 31512-1109430-20 454321 2424 2 2 2 2 XOMyT KperyieHusI BO3MYLTHOTO (hUIbTpa Air cleaner fastening clamp
13 31512-1109165 454321 1736 2 2 2 2 Xomyt Clamp
14 31601-1109401 45 3149 0881 - | - - LInaHr coeAMHUTENBHBIN OT BO3AYLLIHOTO (hUIbTpa Connection hose from air cleaner to engine
K JIBUTaTesIo
15 31601-1109130 45 3149 0875 - 1 - - IMepexonHuk Bo3aylIHOTO GUIBTPA B cOOpe Air cleaner adapter in assy
16  252154-T12 459816 6005 - 3 - - [1aii6a 6 mpyXuHHAas Spring washer 6
17 250508-I129 459553 1054 - 3 - - laiika M6 Nut M6
18  417.1109129 456321 1890 - 1 - - IMpoknanka nepexoqHUKa BO3AYLITHOTO (hUIbTPa Air cleaner adapter gasket
19 3160-1109401 45 3149 0880 1 - - 1 LInaHr coeAMHUTENBHBIN OT BO3AYILHOTO (hUIbTpa Connection hose from air cleaner to engine
K JIBUTaTesIo
IMoarpynna 1116. Knanan TonMBHbIA 3J1€KTPOMATHATHbBIA
Subgroup 1116. Electromagnetic Fuel Valve
21 24 3151-1116000 - 1 - - Knaman DITXX Forced idling speed economizer valve
25 250608-1129 459553 1254 - 1 - - laiika M6 Nut M6



6L

11 252005-M29 12 31512-1109430-20 31512-1109165

10 252155-M2
9 201463-MN29

31601-1109401

31512-1109165

31601-1109130

252154-1N2

250508-MN29

0,
L1

%

O OO0V
QO O V0N

o
A
o o
2.0

8 3160-1109033
7 3160-1109070
6 3160-1109013
5 220086-M29

4 3160-1109028
3 3160-1109020 18 417.1109129

19 3160-1109401

2 3160-1109801

—1 3160-1109010 13 31512-1109165

Puc. 29. ®unsTp Bo3ayiuHbi (1109)
Fig. 29. Air cleaner (1109)



S 1] 2 | 3 4 | s]e [ 7] 8] 9 10
21 26 252174-1129 459816 1454 - 1 - - Ilaii6a 6 Washer 6
IMoarpymna 1117. ®uiabTp TOHKO#H OYHCTKH TOIJIMBA
Subgroup 1117. Fine Fuel Filter
21 27 201497-1129 459346 1559 - - 2 - Boar M10x25 Bolt M10x25
28 252006-1129 - - 2 - Iaii6a 10 Washer 10
29  31604-1117010 - - 1 - @uIbTP TOHKOM OYMCTKHU TOTLIMBA Fine fuel filter
30 250517-1129 459553 1058 2 2 2 2 Taiika M10x1,25 Nut M10x1.25
31 252156-112 459816 6007 2 2 2 2 [lai16a 10 mpy>xxuHHast Spring washer 10
32 31604-1117190 - - 1 - Kponireitn kpernenus ¢uibTpa ToHKOM ouncTku TormBa — Fine fuel filter bracket
33 3160-1117028 45 3149 0498 1 | - | IMpoOka BeITTyCKa BO3myXxa Air outlet plug
34 1/26397/60 1 1 - 1 Ipoknanka yruiotTHuTe bHas 6x11x1 Sealing gasket 6x11x1
35 3160-1117027 45 3149 0497 1 1 - 1 Kpsiuika punsrpa Filter cover
36 3160-1117118 453149 0513 1 1 - 1 [poknanka Kosmnaka Cap gasket
37  3160-1117116 453149 0512 1 1 - 1 [Tpokianka BepXHsis Upper gasket
38 3160-1117114 453149 0511 1 | - 1 [Mpoxanka HUXHSIS Lower gasket
39 3160-1117125 453149 0514 1 1 - 1 Komb1ro xkectkocTn Reinforcing ring
40  3160-1117030 45 3149 0500 1 1 - 1 Ipyxuna Spring
41 3160-1117029 45 3149 0499 1 1 - 1 [pyxuHa B coope Spring in assy
42 3160-1117010 45 3149 0495 1 | - 1 DuIbTP TOHKOM OYMCTKHY TOTLIMBA Fine fuel filter
43 3160-1117122 1 1 - 1 Bont Bolt
44 1/02800/60 1 1 - 1 Ipoxnanka ymnotHutenbHas 14x20x1,5 Sealing gasket 14x20x1.5
45 51-3506013 453114 2180 2 2 - 2 Tlpokianka Gasket
46  3160-1117130 453149 0515 2 2 - 2 Tlpobka TorauBHOro GhuibTpa Fuel filter plug
47  3160-1117040-01 45 3149 0501 1 1 - 1 DneMeHT (PUIbTPYoIInii Filter element
48  3160-1117078 45 3149 0508 1 1 - 1 Konmak Cap
49 3160-1117104 453149 0510 1 1 - 1 IpoGka cnuBHast Drain plug
I'PYIIIIA 12. CHCTEMA BBIIIYCKA OTPABOTABIIIUX TI'A30B
GROUP 12. EXHAUST SYSTEM
Ioarpynmna 1201. I'nymuTens Boixjiona
Subgroup 1201. Exhaust Muffler
30 1 3160-1201010 45 3149 0437 1 1 - 1 I'mywmrens Beixs0Ma B cbope Exhaust muffler in assy
2 31603-1201010 45 3149 3947 - - 1 - I'mywurens BeixsIo0Ma B cbope Exhaust muffler in assy
IMoarpynna 1202. Pe3zonaTtop
Subgroup 1202. Resonator
30 3 3160-1202008 45 3149 0439 1 1 - 1 Pe3onarop c BeIxJIOMHOM TpyOOIi B cOope Resonator with exhaust pipe in assy



18

1] 2 ] 3 4 | s]e [ 7] 8] 9 10
30 4 31603-1202008 45 3149 3940 - - 1 - Pe3sonarop c BeIXJIOMHOM TpyOOIi B cOope Resonator with exhaust pipe in assy
IMoarpynmna 1203. TpyOsl 1 noaBecKa rIymMTENS BHIXJIONA
Subgroup 1203. Exhaust Muffler Pipes and Mounting
30 5 6910-1203031 454315 0254 2 2 2 2 XOMYT PUEMHOM TPYObI Intake pipe yoke
6 51-1203033 45 3114 0502 2 2 2 2 CTpeMsiHKa XOMyTa Yoke U-bolt
7 469-1203061-01 45 4316 3657 3 3 3 3 Tsra 3aaHeii MOABECKU IIYLLIUTENsI Muffler rear mounting rod
8 469-1203073 454316 1788 3 3 3 3 [pyxuHa HUXKHSS Lower spring
9 469-1203082 454316 1789 3 3 3 3 Haxnanka pemHst mogBecku Mounting belt cover plate
10 252135-112 459816 6046 19 19 19 19  [aii6ba 8 mpyxuHHAas Spring washer 8§
11 250511-I129 459553 1056 19 19 19 19  Taiika M8x1 Nut M8x1
12 201478-1129 459346 1542 15 15 15 15  bonr M8x1x25 Bolt M8x1x25
13 469-1203074 454316 1971 3 3 3 3 TlpyxuHa BepxHsist Upper spring
14 469-1203072 454316 1787 3 3 3 3 PeMmeHb noaBecku Mounting belt
15 3151-1203088 4543211218 3 3 3 3 Tlpoknagka Gasket
16  3160-1203054 45 3149 0446 1 1 1 1 Tpy6a BeIXJIOTTHAS Exhaust pipe
17 3160-1203110 45 3149 0448 - - 1 - Tpyba nepexomHasi ¢ aHIIAMEI Reducing pipe with flanges
18  3160-1203010 45 3149 0440 1 1 1 Tpyba mpueMHasi TIyIIUTENs BBIXJIONa B cOope Muffler intake pipe in assy
19 250536-I1 459558 0057 6 6 4 6  Taiika M10 Nut M10
20 31604-1203010 45 3149 347 - - 1 - Tpyba nmpueMHast TIIyHIUTeN sl BBIXJIONa B cOope Muffler intake pipe in assy
21 3160-1203020 453149 2621 1 1 - 1 [Mpokianka ¢raHIa MPUEMHOM TPYOBI Intake pipe flange gasket
22 452-1203020 4531110368 - - 1 - Ipoxknanka iaHia IpUEMHOM TPYObI Intake pipe flange gasket
23 353300-IT 459964 3021 - - 2 - IInunbka crietmanbHas M10x28 Special stud M10x28
24 216331-112 459951 3038 - - 3 - Inuibka M8x72 Stud M8x72
25 290146-112 459952 3521 - - 2 - Inunbka M8x32 Stud M8x32
26  31604-1118020 4531110368 - - 1 - Ipoxmnanka Gasket
27 31604-1118030 45 3149 3948 - - 1 - [Marpy6ok TypboKOoMIIpeccopa Turbo-supercharger manifold
28 250535-T12 459958 0056 - - 10 - laiika M8x1 Nut M8x1
29  3160-1206010 45 3149 0449 1 - - 1 Heiirpanusarop Neutralizer
Ioarpynna 1213. CucreMa penMpKyJiSiHH OTPAOOTABIIMX ra3oB
Subgroup 1213. Exhaust Gas Recirculation System
30 30 31537-1213015 - - 1 - KJanaH ameKTpoMarHuTHbI Electromagnetic valve
31 31604-1213008 - - 1 - Tpybka coenHUTEIbHAS Connection pipe
32 31604-1213006 - - 1 - Tpybka coemuHUTEIbHAS Connection pipe
33 31512-1104110 - - 2 - Xomyr Yoke
34 31604-1213018 - - 1 - IInaHr coeAUHUTEIbHBIN Connection hose
35 31604-1213010 - - 1 - TpoitHuk Tee-piece



(4

30 31537-1213015 14 469-1203072

31 31604-1213008 13  469-1203074

32 31604-1213006 11 250511-N29

12 201478-N29

11 250511-M29

10 252135-M2

9 469-1203082

28 250535-N2

27 31604-1118030 — 8 469-1203073

26 31064-1118020 7 469-1203061-01

10 252135-M2 j@

12 201478-N29

25
2 10 252135-M2
33 31512-1104110
34 31604-1213018
33 31512-1104110
35 31604-1213010
23 353300-N

17 3160-1203110
$—11 250511-M29—

L

®¥1o 252135-M2

15 3151-1203088

2 201478-M29

22 452-1203020

|
19 250536-N— &

21

3160-1203020

250536-I

18 3160-1203010

3160-1206010

250511-NM29

252135-MN2

3151-1203088

201478-M29

11

10

13

12

11

10

11

12

16

201478-M29 7

250511-M29 ﬁ
g

3151-1203088

469-1203074

250511-M29

252135-MN2

469-1203082

469-1203073

252135-MN2

51-1203033

250511-N29

252135-MN2

469-1203074

201478-N29

250511-M29

252135-M2

469-1203082

469-1203073

469-1203061-01

51-1203033

6910-1203031

31603-1202008
3160-1202008
31603-1201010
3160-1201010

250511-M29

252135-N2

201478-N29

469-1203072

469-1203061-01

6910-1203031

3160-1203054

Puc. 30. Tnymmrens Boixiona (1201), pesonatop (1202), TpyObl 1 nmoaBecKa ryimTels Bbixiaomna (1203), cucreMa pelMpKyIsILMU OTpaboTaBIIMX ra3oB (1213)

Fig. 30. Exhaust muffler (1201), resonator (1202), exhaust muffler pipes and mounting (1203), exhaust gas recirculation system (1213)





